

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No.GA/1/2024  
CS/210/2024

KAUSTUBH JHUNJHUNWALA  
VS  
SUDHA JHUNJHUNWALA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : April 24, 2025.

Appearance :

Mr. Rishad Medora, Adv.  
Mr. Abhirup Chakraborty, Adv.  
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Rajesh Upadhyay, Adv.  
... for the defendant

1. Mr. Rishad Medora, learned Advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.
2. Mr. Rajesh Upadhyay, learned Advocate, is appearing for the defendant.
3. The matter is mentioned by the learned Advocate for the plaintiff and submits that though this Court has initially heard the matter but due to change of determination, the matter was placed before His Lordship, Justice Arindam Mukherjee but His Lordship has released the matter due to personal reason and accordingly, the matter has been assigned to this Court.
4. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that as His Lordship has released the matter and the plaintiff has made a prayer before the competent authority for assigning the matter.

5. In the meantime, the interim order granted earlier has expired on yesterday i.e. 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2025 and he prays for re-imposition/extension of the interim order.
6. Counsel for the defendant raised objection and submits that the defendant has already filed an application for vacating the interim order. He submits that the interim order cannot be extended as the defendant has already filed an application for vacating the interim order.
7. Considering the submission made by the Counsel for the plaintiff, this Court finds that initially interim order dated 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2024 was extended from time to time though the defendant has filed an application for vacating the interim order that has to be heard on merit after giving an opportunity of hearing to the parties.
8. In the special circumstances, learned Advocate appearing for the plaintiff has mentioned the matter only for the purpose of extension of interim order as the interim order has been expired yesterday due to some administrative difficulties.
9. Considering the above, the interim order granted earlier is extended till 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
10. Let the matter appear on 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2025.